

No. 04-1506

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

HEIDI AHLBORN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM KANTER

ANNE MURPHY
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
The Medicaid statute requires that Medicaid expenses be reimbursed first and in full out of a beneficiary's lump-sum settlement, to the extent of the third party's liability for such medical expenses	9
A. The text and purpose of Medicaid's third-party liability provisions require full reimbursement	10
1. Medicaid is the payer of last resort	10
2. The text of the third-party liability provisions requires full compensation of Medicaid's claim from settlements	12
3. The Medicaid statute does not require the State to litigate its own claims directly	15
B. Full recovery of the State's medical expenses from a settlement is consistent with Medicaid's anti-lien provision	17
1. The lien does not attach to the beneficiary's property	18
2. Respondent has no federally recognized property right	19
3. The anti-lien provision protects, but does not independently define, property rights	24
C. The Secretary's harmonization of Medicaid's provisions merits deference	25
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Human Servs. v. Estate of Ferrel</i> , 984 S.W. 2d 807 (Ark. 1999)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Arizona Health Care Cost Containment Sys. v. Bentley</i> , 928 P.2d 653 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996), review denied (Dec. 17, 1996)	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	26
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	26, 27
<i>California Dep't of Health Servs., In re</i> , Dec. No. 1504 (HHS Jan. 5, 1995)	23, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Calvanese v. Calvanese</i> , 710 N.E.2d 1079 (N.Y.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 928 (1999)	10, 29
<i>Commissioner v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995)	17
<i>Copeland v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Cricchio v. Pennisi</i> , 683 N.E.2d 301 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1997)	19
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) . . .	19, 20
<i>Delaney v. Commissioner</i> , 99 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Dotson v. United States</i> , 87 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Drye v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 49 (1999)	19, 20
<i>Gould v. Day</i> , 94 U.S. 405 (1876)	18
<i>Grayam v. Department of Health & Human Res.</i> , 498 S.E.2d 12 (W. Va. 1997)	10
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Grey Bear v. North Dakota Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 651 N.W.2d 611 (N.D. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 960 (2003)	10
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	21
<i>Houghton v. Department of Health</i> , 57 P.3d 1067 (Utah 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 945 (2003) ..	10, 19
<i>Kietur, In re</i> , 752 A.2d 799 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. 2000)	10
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	26
<i>Martin v. City of Rochester</i> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 957 (2003)	10
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	10
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005)	21
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974)	21
<i>Payne v. State</i> , 486 S.E.2d 469 (N.C. Ct. App.), review denied, 493 S.E.2d 656 (N.C. 1997)	10
<i>Richards v. Georgia Dep't of Cmty. Health</i> , 604 S.E.2d 815 (Ga. 2004)	10, 19, 30
<i>Roberts v. Total Health Care, Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 142 (Md. Ct. App. 1998)	10
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987)	22
<i>S.S. v. State</i> , 972 P.2d 439 (Utah 1998)	10
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , No. 04-698 (Nov. 14, 2005)	24
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	11, 26, 28
<i>Sullivan v. County of Suffolk</i> , 174 F.3d 282 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 950 (1999)	10

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Lorenzetti</i> , 467 U.S. 167 (1984)	14
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Social & Health Servs., In re</i> , Dec. No. 1561 (HHS Feb. 7, 1996)	23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Social & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	26
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	26
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 10 P.3d 1061 (Wash. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1020 (2001)	10, 16, 19
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	2, 27
<i>Zinman v. Shalala</i> , 67 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 1995)	4, 10, 23

Statutes and regulations:

Social Security Act, Title XIX, 42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 1396	11
42 U.S.C. 1396a (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	2
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)	11
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(A)	2, 16, 1a
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(A)(i)	3
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(A)(ii)	2
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(B)	<i>passim</i> , 2a
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(H)	3, 14, 4a
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(45)	3, 4a
42 U.S.C. 1396d(b)	1

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1396k(a)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i> , 5a
42 U.S.C. 1396k(a)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i> , 6a
42 U.S.C. 1396k(b)	<i>passim</i> , 6a
42 U.S.C. 1396p(a)(1)	4, 17, 18, 7a
42 U.S.C. 1396p(a)(1)(A)	4, 21, 7a
26 U.S.C. 104(a)(2)	17
42 U.S.C. 1302	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(2)(B)(ii)	4
Ark. Code Ann. (Michie 1991):	
§ 20-77-302	19, 23
§ 20-77-302(a)	5
§ 20-77-302(b)	5, 13, 14, 15
§ 20-77-303(b)	5
§ 20-77-304(a)	5
§ 20-77-304(b)	5, 15
§ 20-77-305	23
§ 20-77-305(a)	5, 15
§ 20-77-307(a)	4
§ 20-77-307(b)	4
§ 20-77-307(c)	4, 18
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 411.24(c)	4
Section 430.10	2
Section 430.42(b)	27
Sections 433.135 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Section 433.136	2, 9a
Section 433.138	2, 9a

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page	
Section 433.147(b)(4)	3, 13, 21, 23, 21a	
Section 433.154	3, 28, 22a	
45 C.F.R. 16.1-16.23	27	
App. A	27	
 Miscellaneous:		
George T. Bogert:		
<i>Trusts</i> (6th ed. 1987)	21	
<i>Trusts and Trustees</i> (2d ed. rev. 1978 & Supp. 2004)	21	
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>State Medicaid Manual</i> (last modified Sept. 16, 2004) < www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/45_smm / sm_03_3_toc.asp >		3
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Intermediary Manual</i> , Pt. 3, Ch. V (Dec. 1994)		22
52 Fed. Reg. 5971 (1987)	2	
66 Fed. Reg. 35,437 (2001)	2	
Health Care Fin. Admin., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Dallas Regional Medical Servs. Letter No. 88-23</i> (June 1, 1998)		23
Health Care Fin. Admin., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Third Party Liability in the Medicaid Program: A Guide to Successful State Agency Practices</i> (Sept. 1990)		16

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 146, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	11
S. Rep. No. 744, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	11
